

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

IN RE MUTUAL FUNDS INVESTMENT  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:  
Scudder Subtrack

MDL 1586

Case No. 04-md-15861-CCB

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

Sherrie R. Savett  
Lawrence Deutsch  
Glen L. Abramson  
**BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.**  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 875-3000  
*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Post-Retirement  
Health Insurance Plan and Trust and the  
Class*

Michael K. Yarnoff  
Michelle Newcomer  
**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Telephone: (610) 667-7706  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Linda S. Cape and  
Tony D. David*

Mark C. Rifkin  
Demet Basar  
Paulette S. Fox  
**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**  
270 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
Telephone: (212) 545-4600  
*Counsel for Derivative Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSELS’ APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....4

    A. The Results Obtained.....5

    B. The Quality, Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys .....6

    C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....7

    D. The Risk of Non-Payment .....11

    E. Awards in Similar Cases.....12

    F. The Reaction of the Class .....13

    G. Public Policy .....14

    H. Endorsement of the Fee Request by PSLRA Lead Plaintiff.....14

    I. A “Cross-Check” of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar Demonstrates the Reasonableness of the Requested Percentage Fee .....15

        1. The Request Fee Is Reasonable Because It Implies a Negative Multiplier, Indicating That Plaintiffs Will Not Be Compensated For Much Of Their Time Spent Litigating This Case.....15

        2. The Number of Hours Expended By Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the Rates Charged by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Reasonable .....16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSELS’ LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....17

III. LEAD PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD REIMBURSING ITS EXPENSES INCURRED WHILE PROSECUTING THE ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE CLASS.....19

V. CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Advanced Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 3:94-042 (N.D. W. Va. 1994) .....	12
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216, 226 (4th Cir.1978) .....	4
<i>Blackman v. O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 94-5686, 1999 WL 397389 (E.D. Pa. May 12, 1999).....	12
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907, 914 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	20
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. H-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2001).....	12
<i>Enterprise Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240, 251 (S.D. Ohio 1991) .....	20
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P'ship L.L.P. v.</i> <i>PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P. (In re Harnischfeger Indus., Inc.)</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400, 417 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	12
<i>Hackworth v. Telespectrum Worldwide, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:04-1271 (S.D. W. Va. 2004) .....	12
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65808 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2010).....	4, 14
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Bankamerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061, 1065 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Charter Comm., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. MDL 1506, 4:02-CV-1186, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484, 498 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	12, 20
<i>In re CV Therapeutics, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 03-3709, 2007 WL 1033478 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2007) .....	20

<i>In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 01-258 (JNE/JGL), 2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003) .....	12
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,</i> 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Hamilton Bancorp Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 01-0156-CIV (S.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2005).....	20
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.,</i> No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005). .....	20
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.,</i> 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003).....	17
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	14
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....	12
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,</i> Nos. Civ. 02-2007 FSH, Civ. 04-5126 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.,</i> 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006) .....	<i>pasim</i>
<i>In re Safety Components Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	12

<i>In re Quintus Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-00-4263, 2006 WL 3507936 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	20
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	20
<i>Kidrick v. ABC Television &amp; Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1027050 (N.D. W. Va. 1999) .....	12
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	17
<i>Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103534 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....	12, 20
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	20
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97-C-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	12
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14.....	16
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Weiss v. Blech (In re Blech Sec. Litig.)</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000) .....	12
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* § 2.19, (3d ed. 2006).....18

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller,  
*Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study*,  
53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303, 1308 (2006) .....20
